AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
KASAVAN ARCHITECTS, INC,

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Agreement between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Kasavan Architects, Inc.
(hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby cntered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties™) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement with County on March 7, 2014
(hereinafter, “Agreement™) to provide on-call services under $100,000 for architectural and
engineering design services for various projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter,
“services”’) through March 7, 2017 for an amount not to exceed $100,000; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional
year to March 7, 2018 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to
continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment
No. .

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows;

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, March 7, 2014, through
and including March 7, 2018 with the option to extend the AGREEMENT for one (1)
additional one (1) year period,

2 Amend Paragraph 5.1 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to read as follows:

Invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Section 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, of the AGREEMENT, All
invoices shall reference Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number MYA 3000%1222,
Project Name and associated Delivery Order number and an original hardcopy shall be
sent to the following:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Strect, 2" Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. | to Agreement
Kasavan Architects, Inc,
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)
RMA — Public Works and Fagilities
Term: March 7, 2014 — March 7, 2018
Not to Exceed: $100,000




Any questions pertaining to invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be directed to the
RMA - Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

Amend Paragraph 5.2 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to delete the first
sentence.

Amend Paragraph 21.2 of Section 21.0, “Notices”, to read as follows:

TO COUNTY: TO CONTRACTOR:

Donald D. Searle Peter Kasavan

Acting Chief of Public Works and Facilities President

County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency Kasavan Architects, Inc.

168 West Alisal Street, 2" Floor 60 West Market Street, Suite 300
Salinas, California 93901 Salinas, California 93901

Phone: (831) 755-4800 Phone: (831) 424-2232

Fax: (831) 755-4958 Fax: (831) 424-2501

Email: searledd @co.monterey.ca.us Email: pkasavan @kasavanarch.com

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 1 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 1.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No, | to Agreement
Kasavan Architects, Inc.
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)
RMA - Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 7, 2014 — March 7, 2018
Not to Exceed: $100,000



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONT CONTRACTOR*

By: Kasfivan Architects, Inc.
Cojjtractor's Business Name

Date: Z 2% A1 By: s

(Siffhature of Chair, President or Vice President)
Peter Kasavan,

Its: ﬂ%fﬂﬁp ¥y

L

ﬂ . {Print Name and Title)
Date: % g . 2o 17
, LS

By:

(Sjlgnature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)

Peter Kasavan,

Its: %’Tﬁl\-‘f

Deputy County Counsel

[ (Print Name and Title)

Date: 7 ”_—ZZ "“/ 75_ ----- Date: m £i X7 )")

Approved as to Fisyj:wisj@/
By: / Wi

HMuditor/Cdhtrdller

Date: )/1- {/l

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
Kasavan Architects, Inc.
On-Call Services Under $100,000 for
Architectural and Engineering Design Services (RFQ #10455)
RMA — Public Works and Facilities
Term: March 7, 2014 — March 7, 2018
Not to Exceed: $100,000



Client#: 223 " KASAVARCH

ACORD.  CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE By

12/06/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND CR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and condifions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s),

PRODUCER BT Angela N, Borg
Dealey, Renton & Associates mﬁo, £x; 510 465-3090 JFwAé xe): 510 452-2193
P. O. Box 12675 S . aborg@dealeyrenton.com ' .
Oakland, CA 94604-2675 INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
510 465-3090 msurer A Associated Indemnity Corp. 21865
INSURED . insureg B ; Hartford Ins. Co of Midwest 37478
Kasavan Architocts, Inc. mnsurer ¢ ; Liberty insurance Underwriters, 19917
60 W Market St Suite 300 FO——
Salinas, CA 93901
INSURER E ;
INSURER F :
COVERAGES - CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 18 TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SBUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

ol TYPE OF INSURANCE I‘.ﬁ;’q‘“ﬂ'ﬁ‘ POLICY NUMBER m';ﬁrl'u]cnrv%":fz) (ﬁﬁ!ﬂ%ﬁﬁ) LIMITS
A | X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY AZC80912536 [10/27/201610/27/2017) EACH DCCURRENCE $1,000,000
J CLAIMS-MADE 0CGUR Eﬁgﬁ%seg EEEEgglFrPence} 51,000,000
- MED EXP {Any ons persen) | 310,000
] PERSCNAL & ADV INJURY | 51,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
| X| roLicy D 5&% D Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: 3
A | AuTomosiLe LiasiLITY AZC80912536 10/27/2016(10/27/2017) Gomeneo SNCLELMIT T4 100,000
ANY AUTO . BODILY INJURY (Per parsen) | B
: AfL O/NET - SOHEH BODILY INJURY {Per accident) | §
| X] mRED AUTOS PnDwheD iz e $
' $
A | X[ UMBRELLALIAB | X | oceur AZCB80912536 10/27/2016| 10/27/2017) EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $2,000,000
ueﬂ ! RETENTION §

B |NomiERD Lol nToY - 57TWEGGI0142 12/20/2016{12/20/2017 X BR[| [OTH
eEESEFOt:T\EEWE%ﬁ’E%IﬁE?gECUTNEIE _— E.L. EACH ACGIDENT 51,000,000
(Mandatory In NH) EL. DISEASE - A EMPLOYEE] 31,000,000
If yes, descrive under
OESCRIPTION CF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LMIT | 51,000,000

C |Professional ’ AEE1967800114 10/21/2016|10/21/2017 $1,000,000 per Claim
Liability $2,000,000 Anni Aggr.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
General Liability Policy excludes claims arising out of the performance of professional services.

All Operations of the Named Insured. The County of Monterey, Its Officers, agents and Employees are
additional insureds as respects to General & Automobile Liability per policy form wording, Such insurance is
Primary & Non-Contributory. See attachments.

CERTIFICATE HCLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
County of Montefe:f o THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Contracts/Purchasing Division - ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

168 West Alisal Street, 3rd Floor
Saiinas, CA 93901-2439 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
| Srpele Sotg

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATICN. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 of{ The ACORD name and |lcgo are registered marks of ACORD
#51879571/M1873560 " AZM




Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors - AB 90 67 12 93

Policy Amendment Seotion Il

Insured Kasavan Architscts, Inc. Policy Number AZCB0912536
Producer Doaley, Ranlon & Assoclatss Effsctive Date 10/27/2016
Schedule

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s)

County of Monteray
168 W. Alisal Streel, 2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 93801-2439

(If no enry appears azbove, information required to complete this Endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to this Endorsoment.)

The following is added to Part I - WHO IS AN IN-

. arising out of your work.for that insured by or for
SURED in the Business Liability Section of this poliey -

you.

5. Thepersen or organization shown in the Schedule Al ofh g Hiors” i ) L
is also an insured, but only wilh respect to liability other: tems: BHC condions Pf ”.he" DO!]C}' apply.

This Furmy mwust be attached 1o Change Endorsement when lssued after lhe policy is writton.
One of the Mireman'sFundlnsurance Companies as naned in the policy

ol

Sl o S i) £ A4
ey i LASTEIVN T S G A1 Yo o
Secrsiary = \\J Presicent 3 o

ABS0G7 12-83 . )

Contains copyrighted Malerial of Insurance ServicesOffice, inc., 1984




Kasavan Architects, Inc, - AZC80912536

EXCERPTS FROM: Fireman's Fund ABC MULTICOVER - AB 91 89 08 07

THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE
FOLLOWING: AMERICAN BUSINESS COVERAGE

2.  Blanket Additional Insured
Section Il — Liability Coverage, Part I. Who Is An Insured, ltem 2. is amended to include:
f. Any person or organization that you are required by a written insured contract to
include as an insured, subject to all of the following provisions:
(1) Coverage is limited to their liability arising out of:
(@) the ownership, maintenance or use of that part of the premises, or land
owned by, rented to, or leased to you; or
(b)  your ongoing operations performed for that insured: or
(c) thatinsured's financial control of you; or
(d) the maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment leased to you by
such person(s) or organization(s)

4.  Blanket Waiver of Subrogation
Section Il - Liability Coverage, Part K. Liability and Medical Payments General
Conditions, is amended to include:
6. Transfer or Rights of Recovery Against Others to us and Blanket Waiver of
Subrogation
. If required by a written insured contract, we waive any right of recovery we may
have against any person or organization because of payments we make for

injury or damage arising out of your operations or your work for that person or
organization,

18. Common Policy Conditions (AB 00 09 A 01 87), Part H. Other Insurance, Item 2 is
replaced with:
2. Coverage C - Liability
If other valid and collectible insurance is availabie ta any insured for a loss we cover
under Coverage C of this Coverage Part our obligations are limited as follows:
a.  The insurance provided under this policy is primary if you are required by
a written insured contract to include any person or organization as an insured,
but only with respect to that insured’s liability arising out of the ownership,
maintenance, or use of that part of the premises owned by or rented to you, or
your work for that insured by or for you. Any other insurance available to that
person or organization is excess and nencontributory with this insurance.

EXCERPT FROM: PROPERTY/LIABILITY POLICY -- AB 80 00 12 93
LK 8. Separation of Insureds.
Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically
assigned in this poiicy to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:
a.  As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and
b.  Separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought.




Kasavan Architects, inc.

AZ(CB80912536

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

Vardous proviglons

in thls policy rastrict coverage.

SECTIONI - COVERED AUTOS

Read the entire policy carefully to detsrmine rights, 1em Two of the Declarations shows the "autos” thal

dutles and what is and is nct covered.

Throughott this policy the words "you" and "your" re-
fer to the Named Instred shown in the Declarations.

are covered "autos” for each of your coverages, The -
following numerical symbols dascribe the "autos" that
may be covered "autes". The symbols entered next to

The words "we", "us” and "our" refer to the company a coverage of the Declarations deslgnate the on]y
providing this insurance.

Other words and phrases that appear in guotation

“autos” that are covered "autos”.
A. Description Of Covered Auto Designabon

marks have special meaning. Refer to Section V.~ Syimbals
Definitions.
Symbaol Rescription Of Covered Auto Designation Symbols -

1 [Any"Auto" o .

2 Owned "Autos” - Only those "autas” you own (and for Covered Autos Liabllity Coverage any
Only "trallers" you don’t own while attached to power units you own). This includes

. those "aulos” you acquire ownership of after e policy begins.

3 ‘Owned Private  Only the private passenger "autos” you own. This Includes those privats . -
Passenger passenger "aulos” you acqulre ownership of after the policy begins.

"Autes" Only ’ ‘

4 Owned Only those "autos” you pwn that are not of the private passenger type {and-for.
"Autas” Other Covered Autes Liability Goverage any "traflers” you don't own while attached o
Than Private power units you own). This includsg thoss "autos” not of the private passenger .-
Passenger type you acquire pwnership of after the policy begms

1"Autos” Only :

5 Owned "Autog”  Only these "autos” you own that are required to have no-fault benefits in the state
Subject To whers they are licensed er principally garaged. This includes those "auitos" you
No-fault acquire ownership of affer the policy begins providsd they 4re requirsd to have no-

fault benefits in the state whers they are licensed or princlpally garaged.

8 Owned "Autos”  Only those "autos® you own that because of the law in the state where they are
Subject To A licensed or principally garaged are required to have and cannot rejact Uninsured
Compulsory Motorists Goverage. This Includes thoae *autos” you acquire ownership of ailer the :
Uninsured policy begins provided they are subject to the same state unmuured motorist
Motorists Law  requirement.

7 Specifically Only those "autos” described in ltem Three of the Declarations tor which a -
Described premium charge is shown {and for Coverad Autos Liability Coverage any “railers”
"Autos" you don't own while attached to any power unit described in ltem Three).

8 Hired "Autas” Only those "autos" you lease, hire, rent or borrow, This does not inciude any "auto”
Only yotl lease, hire, rent or botrow from any of your “employees”, partners (If you are a

partnership), members (if you are a limited liabllity cnmpany) or members of their
houssholds,

] Non-owned Qnly those "autos” you do not own, lease, hire, rent or borrow that are used In -
"Autos” Only connection with your business, This includes "autos” owned by your "employees”,

partners (if you are a partnership), members (if you are a limited fiability cormpany)
or mambars of their households but anly while used in your business or your
personal affairs.

CA0001 1013

@ Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011 ‘ Page 1 ot 12




COMMERCIALAUTO

19 Mobile Equip-  Only those "autos" that arg land vehicles and that would qualify under the definition

ment Subject To of "mobile equipment” under this policy if they were not subject to a compulsory or
Compulsory Or  financial responsibility law or other motor vehicle insurance law where they are
Financial licensed or principally garaged.

Responsibility
Or Other Motor
Vehicle Insur-
ance Law Only

B. Owned Autos You Acquire After The Policy

Page2of 12

Begins

1. K Symbols 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 orf 19 are entered
next to a coveraga in item Two of the Decla-
rations, then you have coverage for "autos”
that you acquire of the type described for the
remainder of the poilcy period.

2, Bui, If Symbol 7 is entered next to a coverage
in kem Two of the Deciarations, an *auto” you
acquire will be a covered “auto” for that cov-
erage only H: o

a. We already cover all "autos" that you awn
for that coverage or it replaces & "auto”
.you previously owned that had that cov-
grage; and ;

. b You tell us within 30 days afier you ac-
© quire it that you want us te cover it for that
coverage. )

Qertain Trallers, Mobile Equipment And Tem-

porary Substltute Autos

If Govered Autos Liability Coverage Is provided by
this Coverage Form, the fallowing types of vehi-
cles are also coverad "autos" for Cavéred Autes
Liabllity Coverage:

1. "Trailers” with a joad capaclty of 2,000
pounds or less designed primarily for travel
on public roads.

2. "Mobie equipment* while being carrled or
~ towed by a covered "auto”.

3. Any "auto” you do not own while used with

the permission of its owner as a tempaorary
substitute for a covered "auto” you cwn thatls
out of service because of its: :

a. Breakdown;
Repalr;
Servicing;
"L(;ISS;'; or
Destruction.

re 0 F

@ Insurance _Se_rvices Ofiice, ., 2011

SECTION Il = COVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COV-
ERAGE

A, Coverage

We will pay ali sums an "insurad” legally must pay
as damages because of "bodily Injury* or *prop-
erty damage” to which this insurance applies,
caused by an “accident” and resulting from the
cwnership, maintenance or use of a covered
“auto".

We will also pay all sums an “insured” legally
must pay as a "covered pollution cost or expense”
fo which this insurance applies, caused by an
"accident” and resuling from the ownership,
maintanance or use of covered "autns®, However,

we will only pay for the "coverzd pollution cost or

expense” if there is either "bodily infury" or “prop-

erty damage" io which this insurance applies that

is caused by the same "accident".

© We have the right and duty to defend any "in-
. sured” against a "suit" asking for such damages

or a "covered poliution cost or expense”, How-
ever, we have no duty to defend any "insured"

against a "sujt" seeking damages for "bodily in-

lury" or "property damage” or a "covered poliution
cost or expense” to which this insurance does not
apply. We may investigate and settle any claim or
“suit" as we consider appropriate. Our duty to de-
fend of seftle ends when the Covered Autos LI-
ability Coverage Limit of Insurance has been ex-
hausted by payment of judgments or settleméhts.

1. Who Is An insured
The foflowing are "Insureds":
a. You for any covered "auto”.

b. Anyore else while using with your per-
missicn & covered "auto” you own, hire or
borrow except:

{1) The owner or anyone ealse from
whom you Hire-&r borrow a covered
"auto”,

This exception does not apply if the
covered "auto” is a "traller* connected
to a covered "autc" you own.

CA00 011013




CAGO 011013

(2) Your “employee” if the covered "auto”

iz owned by that "employee" or a
mamber cf his or her household,

(3) Someone using a coverad "auto”
while he or she is working In a busl-
ness of selling, servicing, repalring,

garlsing or stating “autos” unless that
usiness is yours,

{4) Anyone other than your "employees”,
partners (if you are a parinership),
members (if you are a limited liability
company) or a lessee or borrower or
any of their "employses”, whlle mov-
ing property to or from a covered
“auto”.

(5

~-—

A partner (If you are a partnership) or
a member (if you are a limited liability
company) far a covered “auto” owned
by him or her or a member of his or
her household.

¢. Anyone lisble for the conduct of an "in-

sured" described above but only to the
extent of that liability.

o Coverage Extensions

a. Supplementaty Payments
We will pay for the “insured”;
(1) All expenses we incur.

{2) Up to $2,00C for cost of bail bonds
(including bonds for related traffic law
violations) required because of an
*accident” we cover. We do not have
to furnish these bonds.

(3) The cost of bonds to release aftach-
ments in any "suit" against the "in-
sured” we défend, but only for bond
amounts within our Limlt of Insur-
ance.

(4) All reasonable expenses incurred by
the “insured" at our request, including
actual loss of sarnings up to $250 a
day because of time off from work.

All court costs taxed against the "in-
sured” in any "suit’ against the "In-
sured” we defend. However, these

payments do not include at-
toreys' fees or attorneys' expenses
against the "insured”.

(5

—

All interest on the full amount of any
judgment that accrues after entry of
the judgment in any "suit” against the
“insured" we defend, but our duty to

(6

==

COMMERGIAL AUTO

pay Interest ends when we have paid,
offered to pay or deposited in couri
the part of the judgment that is within
our Limit of Insurance,

These payments will not reduce the Limit
of Insurance.

b. Out-of-state Coverage Extensions
While a covered "auto" ks away from the
state where it is licensed, we will:

(1} Increase the Limit of Insurance for
Covered Autos Liability Coverage to
meet the limits speclfied by a com-
pulsory or financial responsibliity law
of the Jurisdiction where the covered
"auto” is being used. This extension
does not apply to the limlt or [imits
specified by any law governing motor
carriers of passengers of proparty.

Provide the minlmum amounts and
typas of other coverages, such as no-
tault, required of oul-ci-state vehicles

by the jurisdiction where the covered
"auto" is belng used.

We will not pay anyone more than once
for thie same elements of [oss because of
thess extensions.

(2

—

B. Exclusions

This Insurance does not apply o any of the fol-
lowing:

1.

2.

3.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

Expected Or Intended Injury

*Bodily injury" or "property damage" expected
or intended from the standpoint of the "in-
surec”,

Contractual

Liabllity assumed under any contract or
agreement.

But this exclusion does not apply to liability

for damages: C

a. Assumed ina contract or agreement that
is an "insured contract', provided the
*bodily injury” or "property damage" oc-
curs subseguent to the execution of the
contract or agreement; or

k. That the "insured" would have in the ab-
sence of the conlract or agreement. taxed

Workers' Gompensation

Any obligation for which the "insured" or the
“Insured's” Insurer may be held ligble under
any workers' compensation, disability benefits

Page dof 12




Page4 of 12

COMMERCIALAUTO

or unemployment compensation law or any
similar law,

Employee Indemnification And Employet's
Liability

"Bodlly injury” ta:

a. An”employse" of the "Insured" arising out
of and in the course of:

(1) Employment by the "insured."; or
{2) Performing the duties related to the
gcr)nducl of the "insured's" business;

b. The spouse, child, parent, brother or sis-
ter of that "employee” as a conssgquence
of Paragraph a. abova,

This exclusion applies:

(1) Whether the "insured" may bs liable
as an employer or in any other ca-
pacity; and

{2) To any obligation to share damages
with or repay someons else who
must pay damages because of the in-
lury,

But this exclusion does not apply fo "bodily in-
jury” to domestic "employees" not entitied to
workers' compensation benefits or to liabllity
assumed by the “insured” under an "insured
coniract”. For the purposes of the Coverage

Form, a domestic "employee” Is a person en-

gaged in household or domestic work per-

formed principally In connection with a resi-
dence premises.

Fellow Employee

“Bodily injury" to:

a. Any fellow “employee" of the "insured"
arising cut of and in the course of the fel-
low "employes's" employment or while
performing duties related to the conduct
of your business; or

b. The spouse, child, parent, brother or sis-
ter of thal fellow "employee” as a consa-
quence of Paragraph a. ahove.

Care, Custody Or Control

*Praperty damage" to or "covered pollution
cost or expense” Involving property owned or
transported by the “insured" or In the "“in~
sured's” care, custody or control. But this ex-
clusion does not apply to liability assumed
under a sidetrack agreement.

7.

10.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

Handling Of Property

"Bodlly injury” or "property damage” resulting

irom the handling of proparty:

a. Before it Is moved from the place where It
is accspted by the "insured" for move-
ment into or onto the covered "auto”; or

b. After it is moved from the covered "autp®
to the place where it is finally delivered by
the "Insured",

Movement Of Property By Mechanical De-

vice

"Badily injury" or "property damage” resulting

from the movement of property by a me-

chanical device {other than a hand truck)

unless the device is atiached to the covered
*auto”,

Operations

"Bodily injury" or "property damaga® arising

out of the eperation of;

a. Any equipment fisted In Paragraphs 6.b.
and 6.c. of the definition of *mobile
sguipment"; or

b. Machinery or equipmeni that is on, at-
tached o or partt of a land vehicle that
would quallfy under the definition of "mo-
bile equipment” if it were not subiect to a
compulsory of financial responsibllity law
or other motor vehicle insurance faw
where it is llcensed or principally garaged.

Completed Operations

“Bodily Injury" or "property damage” arising

out of your work after that work has been

completed or abandoned.

In this exciusion, your werk means:

a. Work or operations parformed by you or
on your behalf; and

b. Materials, parts or equipment fumished in
connection with such work or aperations,

Your work includes warranties or representa-
tions made at any time with respect fo the fit-
ness, quality, durabiiity or performance of any
of the items included in Paragraph a. or b.
above.

Yaour work will be deemed completed at the
earllest of the following times;

(1) When all of the work calied for in your
coniract has been complated;

(2) When all of the work to be done at
the site has been completed it your

CAO00D11013




11.

CAQ0011D13

coniract calls for work at more than
ona slte; or

{3) When that part of the work done at a
job site has been put to its intended
use by any person or organization
cther than another contractor or sub-
contractor working on the same pro-
ject.

Work that may need setvice, maintenance,
carrection, repair or replacement, but which is
otherwise compleie, wili be treated as com-
pleted.

Pollution

"Bodlily Injury® or "properly damage" arising

out of the actual, alleged or threatened dis-

charge, dispersal, seepage, migration, re-

loase or escape of "pollutants™.

8. That are, or that are contained in any
property that is:

ing t ted or towed by, han-
() Egggorr%nasr%ég for moveme¥l‘l rllnto,
onto or from the covered "auto”;

(2) Othsrwise in the course of transit by
or on behalf of the "insured"; or

(3} Being stored, disposed of, treated or
processed in or upon the coverad
"auto";

b. Before the "poliutants" or any property In
which the “pollutants” are contained are

moved from the place where they are ac-
cepted by the "insured” for movement into
or anto the covered “auto®; ot .

c. After the "poliutants" or any property in
which the “pollutants" are contalned are
moved from the covered "auto" to the
place where they are finally delivered,
disposed of or abandoned by the "Iin-
sured”.

Paragraph a. above does not apply to fuels,
lubricants, fluids, exhaust gases or other simi-
lar "pollutants” that are needed for or result
from the normal electrical, hydraulic or me-
chanical functioning of the covered "auto" or
its parts if:

(1) The "poliutants" escape, seep, mi-
grate or are discharged, dispersed or
released directly from an "auto” part
designed by Its manufacturer to hold,
stare, receive or dispose of such "pol-
lutants"; and

2.

13.

COMMERCIALAUTO

{2) The "podlly Injury", “property dam-
age" or "covered potlution cosl or ex-
pense” does not arise out of the op-
eration of any equipment listed in
Paragraphs &.b. and 6.c. of the defi-
nition of “mobile equipment”.

Paragraphs h. and ¢, above of this exclusion
do not apply to "accidents” that occur away
from premises owned by or rented fo an "In-
sured” with respect to “pollutants” not In or

upon a covered "auio” If:

{a) The "pollutants” or any property
in which the "peliutants” are corni-
tained are upsel, overturned or
damaged as a result of the maln-
tenance or use of a covered
*auto"; and

{b) The discharge, dispersal, seep-
age, migration, release or escape
of the "poliutants” |s caused di-
reclly by such upset, cverturn or
damage.

War
“Bedily injury” or "property damage” arising
directly or indirectly out of:

a. War, including undeclared or civil war;

b. Warlike actien by a military force, includ-
ing action in hindering or defending
against an aclual or expected attack, by
any government, sovereign or other au-
thority using military perseonnel or other
agents; or

¢. Insurrection, rebeliion, revoluiicn,
usurped power or action taken by gov-
ernmental authorlty in hindering or de-
tending agalnst any of these.

Racing

Covered "autos” while used in any profes-
sional or organlzed racing or demoliticn con-
test or stunting activity, or white practicing for
such contest cr activity. This insurance also
does not apply while that coverad “auto” is
being prepared for such a contest or activity.

Limit Of Insurance

Recardless of the number of covered "autos",
“Insureds", premiums paid, claims made or vehi-
cles involved in the “accldent”, the most we will
pay for the total of all damages and "covered pol-
lution cost or expense” combined resulting from
any one "accident” is the Limit Cf Insurance for
Covered Aulos Liability Coverage shown in the
Declarations.

@ Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

Page 5 of 12




‘COMMERCIAL AUTO

All "bodily Injury”, "property darriage" and "cov-
ered pollution cost or expanse" resuliing from

continuous or repeatad exposure to substaniial|
the same conditions will be considered as resulf-

ing from one "accident”,

No one will be entltied to receive duplicate pay-
ments for the same elements of "loss” under this
Coverage Form and any Madical Payments Cov-
erage endorsement, Uninsured Motorists Cover-
age endorsement or Underinsured Motorists

Coverage endorsemant attached to this Coverage
Part.

SECTION Il ~ PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE
A. Coverage

1. We will pay for "loss" to a coversd "autc” or
its equipment under:

a&. Comprehensive Coverage
From any cause except:

(1) The covered "auto's" collision with
another object; or

(@ The covered “auto's" overturn.
Specified Causes Of Loss Coverage
Caused by:
(1) Fire, fightning or explosion;
(2) Thelt;
3) Windstorm, hail or earthquake;
(4) Flood;
(5) Mischief or vandalfism; or

)

{6) The sinking, burning, collision or de-

rallment of any gonveyance transport-
Ing the coverad "auto”,

¢. Colilsion Covetage
Caused by:
{1) The coverad “auto's" colllslon with
ancther object; or
(2) The covered "auio's" avertum.
a2 Towing ' )
We will pay up to-the limlt shown in the Decla-
rafions for towing and labor costs incurred
each time a covered “auto” of the private
passenger type is disabled. However, tha la-
bor must be performed at the place of dis-
ablement.

. 3. Glass Breakage — Hitting A Bird Or Animal
= Falling Objects Or Misslies .

If you carry Comprehensive Coveragle for the
damaged covered "aute", we will pay for the
following under Comprehensive Coverage:

4,

a. Glass breakage;

b. "Loss" caused by hitting a bird or animal;
and

¢, "Loss" caused by falling objocts or mis-
slies.

Howsver, you have the optian ot having glass
breakage caused by a covered "auto's” colli-
slon or overturn consldered a "logs® under
Collision Coverage.

Coverage Extenslons

a. Transportation Expenses

We will up to $20 per day, -
mum orpﬁgmf fordﬁterr%:orary lrgnasp%?@

tion expense incurred by you because of
the total theft of a covered “auto” of the
private passenger type. We will pay only
for those covered “autos” for which you
carry elther Comprehensive or Spacified
Causes Of Loss Coverage. We wll pay
for temporary transportation expensas in-
curred during the period beginning 48
hours after the theft anc ending, regard-
less of the policy's expiration, when the
covered "auto" is returned to use or we
pay for lts "loss".
b. Loss Of Use Expenses
For Hired Auto Physical Damage, we will
pay expenses for which an "insured" ba-
comes legally responsible to pay for loss
of use of a vehicle rented or hired without
a drlver under a written rental contract or
agreement. We will pay for loss of use
expenses If caused by:
{1) Other than collision anly if the Decla-
tations indicates that Comprehensive

Ceverage is provided for any covered
"auto";

{2) Specifled Causes Of Loss only if the
Declarations indicates thal Specliied
Causes Of Loss Coverage is pro-
vided for any covered "auto”; or

{3} Collision only If the Declarations indi-
cates that Collision Coverage is pro-
vided for any covered "auto”,

However, the most we will pay for any

axpenses for loss of use is $20 per day,
to & maximum of $500.

B. Exclusions
1.

We will not péy for "ioss" caused by or result-
ing from any of the following. Such "loss® Is
excluded regardless of any other cause or

Page6of 12 © [nsurance Services Office, Inc., 2011 CA000110 15




CAQO011013

gvent that contributes concurrently or in any
sequence to the "loss",

a, Nuclear MHazard

{1) The explosion of any weapon em-
ploying atomic fission or fusion; or

{(2) Nuclear reaction or radlation, or ra-
dicactive contamination, however
caused,

b, War Or Military Action

(1) War, including undeclared or civil
war;

(2) Warllke action by a military force, In-
cluding action in hindering or defend-
ing against an actual or expected at-
tack, by any government, soverelgn
or other authority using military per-
sonnel or other agents; or

(3} Insurrection, rebellion, revolution,
usurped power or action taken by

governmental authorlty in hindering
or defending against any of these.

We wili not pay for “loss" to any covered
"auto” while used in any professional or or-
ganized racing or demolition contest or stunt-
ing activity, or while practicing for such con-
test or activity. We will also not ﬂpqag( for "losg”
to any covered "auio” while that covered
"aute” is being prepared for such & coniest or
activity.

Wa will not pay for "loss" due and confined to:

a. Wear and tear, freezing, mechanical or
elactrical breakdown.

b. Blowouts, punctures or other road dam-
age to tires,

This exclusion does not apply to such “loss”
resulling from the total theft of a covered
"guto”.

‘{Ne will not pay for "loss" to any of the foliow-
ng:

a. Tapes, records, discs or other similar au-
dio, visual or data electronic devices de-
signed for use with audio, visual or data
electronic equipment,

L. Any device cesigned or used to detect
speed-measuring equipment, such as ra-
dar or laser deteciors, and any jamming
apparalus intended 1o elude or disrupt
spead-measuring equipment.

c. Any electron'c equipment, without regard
to whether this equipment is permanently

GOMMERCIAL AUTO

instabied, that reproduces, receives or
transmits audio, visual or daia signals,
d. Any accessories used with the electronic
 _aquipment described In Paragraph c.
above.

Excluslons 4.c. and 4.¢. do nct apply to
equipment designed to be operated solely by
use of the power from the “"autc's" electrical
system that, at the time of "loss”, is:

a. Permanently installed in or upon the cov-
ered "aufo";
b. Removable from a housing unit which is

permanently installed in or upon the cov-
ared] "auto";

¢. An Integral part of the same unit housing
any electronic equipment described in
Paragraphs a. and b. above; or

tl. Necessary for the normal oparation of the
covered "auto" or the moniloring of the
covered "auio’s" operating system.

We will not pay for "loss” to a covered “auto"

due to "diminution in value".

Limits Of Inaurance
1. The most we will pay for:

®@ Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

a. “"Loss" lo any one covered "auto" is the
lesser of:

(1) The actual cash value. of the dam-
agad or stolen property as of the time
of the "loss™; or

(2) The cost of repalring or replacing the :_
damaged or stolen property wih
other property of like kind and quality.

b. Al electronic equipment thal reproduces,
receives or transmits audip, visual or data
signals in any one "loss" s $1,000, if, at
the time of "loss", such electronic equip-
ment Is; o §
(1) Permanently installed In or upon the

covered "auio” in a housing, opening
ar other location that is not normally
used by the "auto" manufacturer for
the ingtallation of such eguipment;

(2} Bemovable from a pemmanently in-
stalled housing unit as described in
Paragraph b.(1) above; or

{3) An Integral part of such equipment as
desctibed in Paragraphs b.(1} and
b.(2) abovae.

- Page 7 cf12




COMMERCIALAUTO

2. An adjustment for depreciation and physical

condltion will be made in determlining actual
cash value in the event of a total "loss".

3. If a repair or replacement results in better
than like kind or quality, we wlll not pay for the
amount of the betterment.

p. Deductible

Far each coverad "auto", our obligation to pay for,
repair, return or replace damaged or stolen prop-
erty will be reduced by the appiicable deductible
shown in the Declarations. Any Comprehensive
Coverage deductible shown in the Declarations
does not apply to "loss® caused by fire or light-

ning.

SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS

The following conditions app]s_r in addition to the
Common Policy Conditions:

A, Loss Conditions

1.

Page8of 12

Appraisal For Physical Damage Loss

it you and we disagree on the amouni of

"loss”, sither may demand an apprajsal of ths
"loss", In this evenl, each party will select a

compsatent appraiser. The twe appraisers wlll
selsct a competent and Impartial umpire. The
appralsers will state separately the actual
cash value and amcunt of "loss". If they tail to
agroe, they will submilt their differences to the
umpire, A decision agreed to by any two wil
be binding. Each party wili:

a. Pay its chosen appraiser; and

b. Bear ihe other sxpenses of the appraisal
and umpire equally.

It we submil to an appraisal, we will still retain

our right to deny the claim.

Duties In The Event Of Accident, Glaim,
Suit Or Loss .

We' have no duly to provide coverage under
this policy unless there has been full compli-
ance with the followlng duties:

a. Inthe event of "accident”, claim, "suit” or
"lose", you must give us or our authorized
representative prompt notice of the *acci-
dent" or "loss". Include:

(1) How, when and whars the "accident”
or "loss” occurred;

{(2) The "insured's* name and address;
and : .

3) To the extent possible, the names
and addresses of any injured persons
and witnesses.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

b. Addltionally, you and any other involved
"Insurad" must:

(1) Assume no obligation, make no pay-
ment or incur no expense without olr

consent, except al the “insured's"
own cost.

(2) Immedialely send us coples of any
request, demand, order, notice,
summons or legal paper received
concerning the claim or “suit”,

{3) Cooperate with us in the investigation
or satlement of the claim or defense
against the "suit",

{1} Authorize us-to obtain medical re-
cords or other pertinent information.

(2) Submit to examinalion, at our ex-
pense, by p}]ysiclans of our choice,
as often as we reasonably raquire,

c. If there is "loss" to & covered "aute” or its
equipment, you must also do the follow-
ing:

(1) Promptly notlfy the police if the coy-
ered "auto” or any of its equipment is
stolen.

(2) Take all reasonable steps te protact
the covered "auto” from further dam-

age. Also keep a record of your ex-
penses for consideration in the set-
tlement of the claim,

Permit us to inspect the covered
"auto" and records proving the "loss”
tefore its repair or disposition.

(#4) Agree o examinations under oath at
our request and give us a signed
staternent of your answers,

Legal Action Against Us

No one may bring a legal actlon against us
under thls Goverage Form until:

(3

—

a, There has been full compliance with all
the terms of this Coverage Form; and

b. Under Covered Autos Llability Coverage,
we agree in writing that the “insured" has
an obfigation to pay or until the amount of
that obllgation has finally been deter-
minad by judgment after trial, No one has
the right under this palicy to bring us into
an action to deiermine the "insured's” [i-
ability.

CA00 011013




5.

CAQRO11013 _

U Loss-Payment

ages
Al our option, we may:

a. Pay tor, repair or replace damaged or sto-
ten property;

b, Return the stolen property, at our ex-
pense. We will pay for any damage that
results to the "auto” from the theff: or

. Take all or any part of the damaged or

stolen propetty at an agreed or appraised
value.

If we pay for the “loss”, our payment will in-
clude the applicable sales tax for the dam-
aged or stolen property.

Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us

If any person or organization to or for whom
wa make payment under this Coverage Form
has rights to recover damages from another,
those rights are transferred to us. That person
or organization must do everything necessary
1o secure our rights and must do nothing after
“gocident” or "loss” to impair them,

B. General Conditions

Bankrupicy

Bankruptcy or insolvency of the “insured" or
the "insured's" estate will not relieve us of any
obfigalions under this Coverage Form,
Concealment, Misrepresentation Or Fraud

This Coverage Form is void in any case of
fraud by you at any time as it relates 1o ihis
Coverage Form. It Is also veid If you or any
other “insured”, at any time, interttionally con-
ceals or misrepresents a material fact con-
cerning:

a. This Coverage Form;

b. The coversd "auto”;

c. Your interast in the covered "auta”; or

d. A dlaim under this Coverage Form.
Liberallzation

li we revise this Coverage Form o provide
more coverage without additional premium
charge, your policy will autornatically provide
the additlonal coverage as of the day the re-
vision s effective in your stale.

No Benefit To Bailee — Physlcal Damage
Coverages

We will nol recognize any assignment or
grant any coverage for the beneflt of any per-

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

COMMERCIAL AUTO

Physical Damage Cover- son or

organization holding, storing or trans-

porting property for a fee regardiess of any
other provision of this Coverags Form,

Other Insurance

a. For any covered "auic" you own, this
Coverage Form provides primary insur-
ance. For any covered "auto" you dont
own, the Insurance provided by this Cov-
erage Form is excess over any other col-
lectible insurance. However, while a cov-
ored “zufo” which is a "tralier” is con-
nected to another vehicle, the Coverad
Autos Liabiiity Coverage this Coverage
Form provides for the "irailer* is:

(1) Excess while it Is connected to a mo-
tor vehicle you do not own; or

(2) Primary while It is connected to a
covered "auto” you own,

b. For Hired Auto Physical Damage Cover-
age, any covered "auto” you lsase, hire,
rent or borrow is deemed io be a covered
*auto" you own. Howevar, any “auto” that
is leasad, hired, rented or borrowed with
a driver is not a covered "auto”,

c. ‘Regardless of the provisicns of Para-
graph a. above, this Coverage Form's
Covered Autos Liability Coverage is pri-
mary for any liability assumed under an
“insured contract”.

d. When this Coverage Form and any cther
Coverage Farrn or policy covers on the
same basis, either excess or ptimary, we
will pay only our share, Our share is the
proportion that the Limit of Insurance of
our Coverage Form baars to the total of
the limits of all the Coverage Forms and
policies covering on the same basis.

6. Premium Audit

a. The estimated premium for this Coverage
Form is based on the exposures you told
us you would have when this policy be-
gan, We will compute the final premium
due when we determine your actual ex-
posures. The estimated total premium will
be credited against the final premium due
and the firsl Named Insured will be billed
for the balance, If any. The due dale for
the final premium or retrospective pre-
mium is the date shown as the due date
on the bill. If the estimated total premium
exceeds the final premium due, the first
Named Insured will get a refund.

Page 9ot 12




FPage 10 0of 12

COMMERGIALAUTO

b. | this policy is issued for more than ona
" yaar, the premlum for this Coverage Form
will be computed annually based on our
rales or premiums i eflect at e begin-
ning ot each year ot the policy.

T. Pollcy Perlod, Coverage Territory

Under this Goverage Form, we cover "acci-
dents" and "losses™ occurring:

a. Durlng the policy period shown in the
Daclarations; and

b. Within the coverage territory.
The coverage ferritory is:
(1) The United States of Amerlea;

(2) The territorles and possessions of the
United States of America;

(3) Puerio Rico;
{4) Canada; and

(5) Anywhsre in the world if a covered
"auto" of the private passenger type
is leased, hired, rented or borrowed
without a driver for a period of 30
days or less,

rovided that the "insured's” respongibiiity to
Bay éjamag?es tas detefmﬁeé in ags&?}’bc'mythe
merits, in the United Staies o America, the
territories and -possessions of the United
States of America, Puerto Rico or Canada, or
In a settlemsnt we agree to.
We also cover "loss” to, or "accidents” involv-
ing, a covered "auto” while being transported
between any of these places,

8. Two Or More Coverage Forms Or Policies
lesued By Us

If this Coverage Form and any other Cover-
age Form or policy issued to you by us or any
company affiliated with us applies to the
-same "accident”, the aggregate maximum
Limit of Insurance under all the Coverags
Forms or policies shall not exceed the highest
applicable Limit of Insurance under any one
Coverage Form or policy. This condition does
nat apply to any Coverage Form or policy is-
sued by us or an affiliated company specifi-

cally to aplgly ‘as excess insurance over this
Coverage Form.

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS

. "Accident” includes continuous or repealed expo-
sure to the'same conditions resulting in "bodily in-
jury" or "property damage”.

. "Auto" means;

@ Insurance Services Office, inc., 2011

1. A land motor-Vehicls, “traller” or semitrailer
designed for travel on public roads; or

2. Any ather land vehicle that is subject to a
compulsory or financial responsibility law or
other motor vehicle Insurance law where it Is
licensed or principally garaged.

However, "auto" does not include "moblle equip-
ment”.

"Bodily injury" means bodily Injury, sickness or
disease sustalned by a person, Including death
resulting from any of these.

"Covered pollution cost or expense" means any
cost or expense arising cut of:

1. Any request, demand, order or statutory or

regulatory requirement ihat any “insured" or
others test for, menitor, clean up, remove,
contain, treat, detoxify or neutralize; or in any
way respond to, or assess the effects of, "pol-
futants®; or )

2. Any claim or "suit" by or on behalf of a gov-
ernmental authority for damages because of
testing for, monitoring, cleaning up, removing,
containing, treating, detoxifying or neutraliz-
ing, or in any way responding to, or assessing
the effects of, "poliutants”.

“Covered pollution cost or expense” does net in-

clude any cost or expense arising out of the ac-

tual, alleged or threatened discharge, dispersal,

seepage, migration, release or escape of "pollut-
ants".

a. That ars, or that are contained in any
propenrty that is:

(1) Being transported or towed by, han-
died or handled for mevemsant inta,
onto or from the covered "auto”;

{2) Otherwise in tha course of transit by
or on behalf of the "insured"; or

{3} Being stored, disposed of, freated or
processed in or upon the covered
"auto”;

b. Before the "pollutants" or any praperty (n
which the "pollutants" are contained are
moved from the place where they are ac-
cepted by the “insured" for movemen into
or onto the covered "auto”; or

¢. Aiter the "pollutants” or any property in
which the "pollutants” are contained are
moved from the covered “auto" to the
place where they are flnally delivered,
disposed of or abandoned by the "in-
surea".

CA 00011013




F.

G.

CA0001 1013

Paragraph a. above does not apply to fuels,
lubricants, fluids, exhaust gases or other simi-
lar “pollutants” that are needed for or result
from the normat slectrical, hydraulic or me-
chanical tunctioning ot the covered "auto” or
tts pans, It :

(1) The "poliutants" escape, seep, mi-
grate or are discharged, dispersed or
released directly from an "aulc" part
designed by its manufacturer to hold,
store, receive or dispose of such "pal-
lutants®; and

{2) The "bodily injury", "property dam-
age” or “covered pollution cost or ex-
pense" does net arise out of the op-
eration of any equlpment listed in
Paragraph 6.b. or 6.¢c, of the defini-
tion of "mobile equipment”.

Paragraphs b. and e. above do not apply to
"accidents” that occur away from premises
owned.by or rented to an “insured" with re-
spect to "pollutants” nol in or Upon a covered
"auto" if: )

{a) The "pollutants” or any property
in which the “pollutants" are con-
tained are upset, overturned or
damagad as a result of the main-
tenance or use of a covered
"auto™; and

(b) The discharge, dispersal, seep-
age, migration, relegse or escape
of the "poliutants” is caused di-
rectly by such upset, overturn or
damage.

"Diminution in value" means the actual or per-
celved toss in market value or resale value which
results from a direct and accidental "loss”.

"Employee” includes a “leased worker'. "Em-
ployee" does not include & "lemporary worker”,

. 4 ‘ganizath o
e PRSI, LR TR gt
vision of the applicable coverage. Excepl with re-
spect to the Limit of Insurance, the coverage af-
farded applies separately to sach insurad who {s
seeking coverage or against whom g claim of
“suit" is brought.

. "Insured contract' means:

1. Alease of premises;

2. A sidetrack agreement;

3. Any easemen! or license agreement, except
in connection with construction or demolition
operations on or within 50 feet of a railroad;

@ Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2011

COMMERCIAL AUTO

4, An obligation, as required by ordinancs, to In-
demnify a municipality, except in connection
with work for a municlpality;

5. That part of any other contract or agreement
pertaining tc your business (including an in-
demnification of a municipality in connection
with work performed for a municipality) under
which you assume the tert llabllity of another
to pay for "bodily injury” or “property damage"
to a third party or organization. Tort liability
means & liability that would be imposed by
law in the absence of any contract or agros-
ment; or

8. That part of any centract or agreement en-
tered into, as part of your businass, pertaining
to the rental or lease, by you or any of your
"employeas", of any "auto”. Howaver, such
contract ot agreement shall not be considered -
an "insured coniract” to the extent that It obli-
pates you or any of your "employses" to pay
for "property damage" to any "auto" rented or
leased by you or any of your "employees",

An *Insured contract” does not include that part of
any coniract or agreement:

a. That indemnifies a raflroad for "bodily in-
fury" or "property damage” arising out of
construction or demolition operations,
within 50 fest of any rafiroad property and
affecting any rallroad bridge or trestle,
tracks, roadbeds, tunnel, underpass or
crossing;

b. That pertains to the loan, lease or rental
of an "auto" to you or any of your “em-
ployees”, if the *auto" is loaned, lzased or.
rented with a driver; or

c. That holds a person or organizaticn en-
gaged in the busingss of transporting
property by "auto" for hire harmiess for
your use of a covered "aute” over a route
or territory that person or organization is
authorized to serve by public authority. -

"Leased worker" means a person leased 1o you
by a labor feasing firm under an agreement bs-
tween you and the labor leasing firm to periorm
duties reiated to the conduct of your business.
"Leased worker" does not include a "temporary
worker",

"Loss” means direct and accidental loss or dam-

age.

. "Mobile equipment* means any of the tollowing

types of land vehicles, including any -attached
machinery or equipment:

Page 11 ot 12




COMMERCIAL AUTO

1.

Page 120f 12

Butldozers, farm machinery, forklifts and other
vehicles designed for use principalty off public
roads;

Vehicles maintalned for use solely on or next
to premises you own or rent;

Vehicles that travel on crawler treads;

Vehicles, whether self-propelled or not, main-
tained primarily to provide mobility to perma-
nently mounted:

a. Power cranes, shovels, loaders, diggars

or drills; or

b. Road construction or resurfacing equip-

ment such as graders, sarapers or rolliars:

Vehicles not described in Paragraph 1., 2., 3.

or 4. above that are not self-propelled and ars
maintained primarily to provide mobility te

permanently aitached equipment of the fol-
lowing types: ‘ ‘ '

a. Alr compressors, pumps and genarators,
inciuding  spraying, weldin?. huilding
¢leaning, geophysical explorahion, lighting
and well-servicing equipment; or

. Cherry pickers and similar devices used
o raise or lower workers; or
Vehleles not described in Paragraph 1., 2., 3.
or 4. above maintained primarily for purposes
other than the fransportation of persons or
cargo. However, self-propelled vehicles with
the fallowing types of permanently attached
equipment are not "mobile equiprnent” but will
be consldered "autos":

a. Equipment designed primanily for:

{1) Snow removal,

{2) Road maintenance, but not canstrue-
tion or resurfacing; or
3 Streetcleaning;
b. Cherry pickers® and similar dovices

mounted on automebile or truck chassis
and used lo raise ar lower workers; and

b.

.

M.

¢. Air compressars, pumps and generators,
including  spraying, welding, bullding
cleaning, geophysica! exploration, lighting
or well-servicing equipment,
However, "moblle equlpmant” does not includa
land vehicles that are subject to-a compulscry or
financlal responsibllity law or other motor vehicle
Insurance law where It is licensed or principally
garaged. Land vehicles subject to a compulsory
or financlal responsibllity law or other motar vahi-
cle Insurance law are considered "autos”,

"Pollutants” means any solid, liquid, gaseous or
thermal irritant or contaminant, including smoke,
vapor, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, chemicals and
waste, Waste includes materlals 1o be recycled,
reconditioned or reclaimed, ’

“Praperty damage" means damage to or loss of
use of tangible property,

"Suit" means a civil proceeding in which;

1. Damages because of "bodily injury" ar "prop-
erly damage"; or

2. A'"coverad pollution cost or expense™;
to which this insurance applies, are allegad.
"Suit" includes:

a. An arbifration proceeding in which such
damages or "coverad pollution costs or
expenses” are claimed and to which the
"insured" must submit or does submit with
our consant; of

b. Any other alternative dispute resolution
proceeding in which such damages or .
“covered pollution costs or expenses® ara
claimed and to which the insured submits
with our consant,

Q. "Temporary worker' means a person who is fur-

nished to you o substitute tor a permanent "em-
ployee" on lgave or to meet seasonal or short-
term workload conditions.

P. "Trailer" includes semitrailer.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc,, 2011

CA0001 1013




